

English version

## **PT INDO TAMBANGRAYA MEGAH TBK REPORTED 9M24 FINANCIAL RESULT AND PERFORMANCE**

**Jakarta, 12 November 2024** – PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk (IDX: ITMG) today submitted its consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period ended on 30 September 2024 (9M24) to Indonesia Stock Exchange (IDX). In adherence to the Company's good corporate governance, our 9M24 consolidated financial statements was supplemented with report on review of interim consolidated financial statement by public accounting firm Rintis, Jumadi, Rianto & Rekan, a member firm of the PricewaterhouseCoopers global network.

### **HIGHLIGHTS**

- **Financial performance:** ITMG recorded a strong result supported by robust operational performance with coal production and sales volume each increased by 12% year-on-year during 9M24. The Company's revenue decreased by 9% year-on-year due to the decrease in average selling prices (ASP) despite the cost of revenue decreased by 3% year-on-year. The Company reported a net profit for the nine months ending on 30 September 2024 of \$273 million.
- **Financial position:** The Company maintained a sound balance sheet with total assets increased by 7% year-to-date and cash remained strong at \$964 million in 9M24 while total liabilities increased by 27% year-to-date.
- **Strengthening core business with two newly operated mines:** The Company's total 9M24 production was strengthened by the two newly operated mines, PT Graha Panca Karsa (GPK) and PT Tepian Indah Sukses (TIS). Both offer different coal quality, GPK leans more on the low calorific value while TIS has the high calorific value. We are continuing our progress to expand these two mines capacity to further increase our total coal production while capturing more value from a wide range of coal quality.

### **CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS**

#### **Revenue**

ITMG booked revenue of \$1,657 million in 9M24, a decrease of 9% compared to 9M23. The Company sales volume achieved 17.1 Mt, showing a significant increase of 12% year-on-year but the average coal selling price (ASP) decreased by 20% year-on-year following the coal price normalization.

#### **Cost of Revenue and Operating Expenses**

The cost of revenue decreased by 3% year-on-year to \$1,178 million in 9M24 from \$1,216 in 9M23 due to the lower royalty fee which was in line with the decline of the ASP. The 7% and 9% increase in mining cost and coal transportation respectively were attributable to the escalation of production volume to 15.0 Mt in 9M24, an increase of 12% year-on-year as compared to 9M23 at 13.4 Mt. Selling expenses increased by 43% year-on-year following higher sales volume during the period while General and Administrative expenses declined by 26% year-on-year due to decrease in the mine administration expense.

#### **PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk**

Pondok Indah Office Tower III, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Jl. Sultan Iskandar Muda, Pondok Indah Kav. V-TA  
Jakarta 12310 - Indonesia  
T: +62-21 29328100  
F: +62-21 29327999  
[www.itmg.co.id](http://www.itmg.co.id)

# NEWS RELEASE

## **Other Income and Other Expenses**

The Company recorded a finance income of \$30 million in 9M24, a 20% increase from \$25 million in 9M23 while the finance cost were slightly increased from \$2.2 million in 9M23 to \$2.7 million in 9M24. The Company also booked other income of \$4.8 million in 9M24 following a gain in foreign exchange of \$6.2 million.

## **Royalties to the Government and Income Tax Expense**

Royalties to the Government declined by 30% year-on-year to \$187 million in 9M24 from \$265 million in 9M23 due to lower ASP, in line with the lower benchmark price. Income tax expense decreased by 25% year-on-year from \$116 million in 9M23 to \$87 million in 9M24.

**The Company reported profit for the period attributable to the owners of the parent entity of \$273 million and net profit for the period of \$273 million.**

## **CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

### **Total Assets**

Total assets at the end of September 2024 rose to \$2,346 million, an increase of 7% year-to-date as compared to the end of 2023 at \$2,188 million with the cash balance increased by 13% year-to-date to \$964 million from \$851 million at the end of 2023. As of 30 September 2024, cash and cash equivalents are still the largest portion of the Company's total assets at 41%.

### **Total Liabilities**

Total liabilities increased to \$508 million in 9M24 from \$399 million at the end of 2023 following the increase of trade payables and new long-term bank loan.

### **Equity**

As of September 2024, total equity stood at \$1,838 million, a 3% increase from \$1,789 million as of 31 December 2023.

## **CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

### **Cash Flows from Operating Activities**

The Company's cash flow from operating activities in 9M24 reached \$361 million, a 56% increase from \$231 million in 9M23. This improvement was achieved despite a decrease in receipts from customers due to a weakening ASP. Subsequently, the period also saw a reduction in cash outflows for taxes and royalties.

### **Cash Flows from Investing Activities**

The Company reported \$62 million in net cash outflows used in investing activities in 9M24, 45% lower as compared to 9M23 due to the purchase of financial assets of \$60 million in the previous period.

# NEWS RELEASE

## **Cash Flows from Financing Activities**

Net cash outflow from financing activities in 9M24 decreased by 72% year-on-year to \$189 million from \$681 million in 9M23 following lower dividend payments from \$674 million to \$216 million.

# NEWS RELEASE

## ABOUT PT INDO TAMBANGRAYA MEGAH TBK (ITM)

PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk (ITM) is an Indonesian energy company with an integrated business scope that includes mining, energy services, and renewable energy. In the mining sector, ITM produces thermal coal of various qualities to meet the needs of customers in various countries.

In the energy services sector, ITM maximizes the industry value chain and engages in services related to the energy sector, including contractor and coal trading. In line with its transformation, to become a greener and smarter energy company, ITM continues to develop its business portfolio in the renewable energy sector and innovate to create more responsible business operations.

ITM strives to provide energy that is smart eco-friendly, reliable, and affordable. This demonstrates ITM's commitment to aligning its business activities with environmental, social, and governance (ESG) principles, sustainable development, and value creation for all stakeholders.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

### Investors

Agung Putra Sulaiman | [investor\\_relations@banpuindo.co.id](mailto:investor_relations@banpuindo.co.id)

### Media

Erwin Katunde | [itmcorporate\\_comm@banpuindo.co.id](mailto:itmcorporate_comm@banpuindo.co.id)

## DISCLAIMER

The information contained in this document has been prepared by PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk ("ITM"/"ITMG" or "the Company").

This document might contain "forward-looking" statements that relate to future events, which are, by their nature, subject to risks and uncertainties, which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements, or industry results to be materially different from any future. ITM makes no representation, warranty or prediction that the results anticipated by such forward-looking statements will be achieved and no assurance given that future events will occur or the assumptions are correct. ITM does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any of them, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. The information set out herein is subject to change without notice, its accuracy is not guaranteed, has not been independently verified and it may not contain all material information concerning the Company.

In no event shall ITM be responsible or liable for the correctness of any such material or for any damage or lost opportunities resulting from use of this document. ITM makes no representation whatsoever about the opinion or statements of any analyst or other third party. ITM does not monitor or control the content of third-party opinions or statements and does not endorse or accept any responsibility for the content or use of any such opinion or statement.

This document does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell ITM's securities in any jurisdiction.

Versi Bahasa Indonesia

## **PT INDO TAMBANGRAYA MEGAH TBK MELAPORKAN HASIL DAN KINERJA KEUANGAN PERIODE 9M24**

**Jakarta, 12 November 2024** – PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk (BEI: ITMG) hari ini menyampaikan laporan keuangan konsolidasian untuk periode sembilan bulan yang berakhir pada 30 September 2024 (9M24) pada Bursa Efek Indonesia (BEI). Sejalan dengan tata kelola Perusahaan yang baik, laporan keuangan konsolidasian 9M24 kami dilengkapi dengan laporan atas revidi laporan keuangan konsolidasian interim oleh Kantor Akuntan Publik Rintis, Jumadi, Rianto & Rekan, yang merupakan anggota dari jaringan global *PricewaterhouseCoopers*.

### **IKHTISAR**

- **Performa Keuangan:** ITMG mencatatkan hasil yang baik didukung oleh kinerja operasional yang kuat dengan volume produksi dan penjualan batubara masing-masing meningkat sebesar 12% *year-on-year* selama 9M24. Pendapatan Perusahaan menurun sebesar 9% *year-on-year* karena penurunan harga jual rata-rata (ASP) meskipun beban pokok pendapatan menurun sebesar 3% *year-on-year*. Perusahaan melaporkan laba bersih untuk sembilan bulan yang berakhir pada 30 September 2024 sebesar \$273 juta.
- **Posisi Keuangan:** Perusahaan mempertahankan neraca yang sehat dengan total aset meningkat sebesar 7% *year-to-date* dan kas tetap kuat di \$964 juta pada 9M24 sedangkan total liabilitas meningkat sebesar 27% *year-to-date*.
- **Memperkuat bisnis inti dengan dua tambang yang baru dioperasikan:** Total produksi 9M24 Perusahaan diperkuat oleh dua tambang baru yang dioperasikan, PT Graha Panca Karsa (GPK) dan PT Tepian Indah Sukses (TIS). Keduanya menawarkan kualitas batu bara yang berbeda, GPK lebih condong pada nilai kalori rendah sementara TIS memiliki nilai kalori tinggi. Kami terus berupaya untuk memperluas kapasitas kedua tambang ini guna lebih meningkatkan total produksi batubara kami serta memperoleh lebih banyak nilai dengan menyediakan kualitas batubara yang beragam.

### **LAPORAN LABA RUGI KONSOLIDASIAN**

#### **Pendapatan**

ITMG membukukan pendapatan sebesar \$1.657 juta pada 9M24, turun 9% dibandingkan 9M23. Volume penjualan Perusahaan mencapai 17,1 Mt, menunjukkan peningkatan signifikan sebesar 12% *year-on-year* namun harga jual rata-rata batubara (ASP) turun 20% *year-on-year* sejalan dengan normalisasi harga batubara.

#### **Beban Pokok Pendapatan dan Beban Operasional**

Beban pokok pendapatan turun 3% *year-on-year* menjadi \$1.178 juta pada 9M24 dari \$1.216 juta pada 9M23 karena biaya royalti yang lebih rendah yang sejalan dengan penurunan ASP. Peningkatan biaya penambangan dan transportasi batubara masing-masing sebesar 7% dan 9% disebabkan oleh peningkatan volume produksi menjadi 15.0 juta ton pada 9M24, meningkat 12% *year-on-year* dibandingkan dengan 9M23 sebesar 13,4 juta ton. Beban penjualan meningkat 43% *year-on-year* seiring dengan volume penjualan yang lebih tinggi selama periode tersebut sementara beban umum dan administrasi menurun 26% *year-on-year* karena penurunan beban administrasi pertambangan.

#### **PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk**

Pondok Indah Office Tower III, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Jl. Sultan Iskandar Muda, Pondok Indah Kav. V-TA  
Jakarta 12310 - Indonesia  
T: +62-21 29328100  
F: +62-21 29327999  
[www.itmg.co.id](http://www.itmg.co.id)

# NEWS RELEASE

## **Pendapatan Lainnya dan Beban Lainnya**

Perusahaan mencatat pendapatan keuangan sebesar \$30 juta pada 9M24, meningkat 20% dari \$25 juta pada 9M23 sementara biaya keuangan sedikit meningkat, dari \$2,2 juta pada 9M23 menjadi \$2,7 juta pada 9M24. Perusahaan juga membukukan pendapatan lain-lain sebesar \$4,8 juta pada 9M24 seiring dengan keuntungan dalam kurs mata uang asing sebesar \$6,2 juta.

## **Royalti kepada Pemerintah dan Beban Pajak Penghasilan**

Royalti kepada Pemerintah turun 30% *year-on-year* menjadi \$187 juta pada 9M24 dari \$265 juta pada 9M23 karena ASP yang lebih rendah, sejalan dengan harga acuan yang lebih rendah. Beban pajak penghasilan turun 25% *year-on-year* dari \$116 juta pada 9M23 menjadi \$87 juta pada 9M24.

**Perusahaan melaporkan laba periode berjalan yang dapat diatribusikan kepada pemilik entitas induk sebesar \$273 juta dan laba bersih periode berjalan sebesar \$273 juta.**

## **LAPORAN POSISI KEUANGAN KONSOLIDASIAN**

### **Total Aset**

Total aset pada akhir September 2024 naik menjadi \$2.346 juta, meningkat 7% *year-to-date* dibandingkan dengan akhir tahun 2023 sebesar \$2.188 juta dengan saldo kas meningkat 13 *year-to-date* menjadi \$964 juta dari \$851 juta pada akhir tahun 2023. Per 30 September 2024, kas dan setara kas masih menjadi porsi terbesar dari total aset Perusahaan sebesar 41%.

### **Total Liabilitas**

Total liabilitas meningkat menjadi \$508 juta pada 9M24 dari \$399 juta pada akhir tahun 2023 seiring dengan peningkatan utang usaha dan pinjaman bank jangka panjang baru.

### **Ekuitas**

Pada akhir September 2024, jumlah ekuitas mencapai \$1.838 juta, meningkat 3% dari \$1.789 juta per 31 Desember 2023.

## **LAPORAN ARUS KAS KONSOLIDASIAN**

### **Arus Kas dari Aktivitas Operasi**

Arus kas Perusahaan dari aktivitas operasi pada 9M24 mencapai \$361 juta, meningkat 56% dari \$231 juta pada 9M23. Peningkatan ini tercapai meskipun terjadi penurunan penerimaan dari pelanggan karena melemahnya ASP. Selain itu, pada periode yang sama juga terjadi penurunan arus kas keluar untuk pajak dan royalti.

### **Arus Kas dari Aktivitas Investasi**

Perusahaan melaporkan arus kas keluar bersih yang digunakan dalam aktivitas investasi sebesar \$62 juta pada 9M24, 45% lebih rendah dibandingkan 9M23 karena adanya pembelian aset keuangan sebesar \$60 juta pada periode sebelumnya.

## NEWS RELEASE

### **Arus Kas dari Aktivitas Pendanaan**

Arus kas keluar bersih dari aktivitas pendanaan pada 9M24 menurun sebesar 72% *year-on-year* menjadi \$189 juta dari \$681 juta pada 9M23 menyusul penurunan pembayaran dividen dari \$674 juta menjadi \$216 juta.

# NEWS RELEASE

## TENTANG PT INDO TAMBANGRAYA MEGAH TBK (ITM)

PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk (ITM) merupakan salah satu perusahaan energi Indonesia dengan lingkup usaha terintegrasi yang meliputi pertambangan, jasa energi, serta energi terbarukan. Di bidang penambangan, ITM memproduksi batubara termal dengan berbagai kualitas sehingga dapat memenuhi kebutuhan pelanggan di berbagai negara.

Pada sektor jasa energi, ITM memaksimalkan rantai nilai industri dan turut serta dalam jasa terkait sektor energi, di antaranya dalam bidang kontraktor dan penjualan batubara. Sejalan dengan arah transformasinya, menjadi Perusahaan energi yang lebih hijau dan semakin pintar, ITM terus mengembangkan portofolio bisnisnya pada sektor energi terbarukan dan terus melakukan inovasi untuk menciptakan operasional bisnis yang lebih bertanggung jawab.

ITM berupaya untuk menghadirkan energi yang cerdas dan ramah lingkungan, dapat diandalkan, dan terjangkau. Hal ini sejalan dengan komitmen ITM untuk menyelaraskan aktivitas bisnisnya dengan prinsip lingkungan, sosial, dan tata kelola (ESG), pembangunan berkelanjutan, serta penciptaan nilai bagi seluruh pemangku kepentingan.

## UNTUK INFORMASI LEBIH LANJUT

### Investor

Agung Putra Sulaiman | [investor\\_relations@banpuindo.co.id](mailto:investor_relations@banpuindo.co.id)

### Media

Erwin Katunde | [itmcorporate\\_comm@banpuindo.co.id](mailto:itmcorporate_comm@banpuindo.co.id)

## SANGKALAN

Informasi yang terkandung dalam dokumen ini disiapkan oleh PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk ("ITM"/"ITMG" atau "Perusahaan").

Dokumen ini mungkin memuat pernyataan "berwawasan ke depan" (*forward-looking*) yang berhubungan dengan peristiwa-peristiwa di masa depan, yang secara sifatnya memiliki risiko dan ketidakpastian, yang dapat menyebabkan hasil, kinerja atau pencapaian aktual, atau hasil industri berbeda secara material dari masa depan. ITM tidak memberikan pernyataan, jaminan atau prediksi bahwa hasil yang diharapkan dari pernyataan berwawasan ke depan tersebut akan tercapai dan tidak ada jaminan mengingat peristiwa di masa depan akan terjadi atau asumsi tersebut benar. ITM tidak berkewajiban untuk memperbarui atau merevisi pernyataan tersebut, baik sebagai akibat dari informasi baru, kejadian di masa depan, atau lainnya. Informasi yang tercantum di sini dapat berubah tanpa pemberitahuan, keakuratannya tidak terjamin, belum diverifikasi secara independen, dan mungkin tidak memuat seluruh informasi material mengenai Perusahaan.

Dalam keadaan apa pun ITM tidak bertanggung jawab atau berkewajiban atas kebenaran material tersebut atau atas segala kerusakan atau hilangnya peluang akibat penggunaan dokumen ini. ITM tidak membuat pernyataan apa pun mengenai pendapat atau pernyataan analis atau pihak ketiga lainnya. ITM tidak memantau atau mengendalikan isi opini atau pernyataan pihak ketiga dan tidak mendukung atau menerima tanggung jawab apa pun atas isi atau penggunaan opini atau pernyataan tersebut.

Dokumen ini bukan merupakan penawaran untuk menjual atau permintaan atas penawaran untuk membeli atau menjual saham ITM di yurisdiksi mana pun.



**APPENDIX**  
**Summary of financial performance**  
**For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2024 and 2023**

dalam juta USD kecuali dinyatakan lain

in million USD unless otherwise stated

<b>Lab a Rugi</b>	<b>9M24</b>	<b>9M23</b>	<b>YoY(%)</b>	<b>Profit and Loss</b>
Volume Penjualan Batubara (juta ton)	17.1	15.3	12%	Coal Sales Volume (million tons)
Pendapatan Penjualan	1,657	1,827	(9%)	Sales Revenue
Beban Pokok Pendapatan	(1,178)	(1,216)	(3%)	Cost of Revenue
<b>Lab a Kotor</b>	<b>480</b>	<b>610</b>	<b>(21%)</b>	<b>Gross Profit</b>
Marjin Lab a Kotor (%)	29%	33%		Gross Profit Margin (%)
Beban Penjualan	(130)	(91)	43%	Selling Expenses
Beban Umum dan Administrasi	(22)	(30)	(26%)	General and Admin. Expenses
Beban Operasi	(153)	(121)	26%	Operating Expenses
<b>Lab a Operasional</b>	<b>327</b>	<b>489</b>	<b>(33%)</b>	<b>Operating Income</b>
Marjin Lab a Operasional (%)	20%	27%		Operating Income Margin (%)
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>360</b>	<b>540</b>	<b>(33%)</b>	<b>EBITDA</b>
Marjin EBITDA (%)	22%	30%		EBITDA Margin (%)
Beban Keuangan	(3)	(2)	24%	Finance Costs
Penghasilan Keuangan	30	25	20%	Finance Income
Lain-lain, bersih	5	9	(48%)	Others, net
Penghasilan (Beban) Lain-lain, bersih	33	32	1%	Other Income (Expenses), net
<b>Lab a Sebelum Pajak Penghasilan</b>	<b>359</b>	<b>522</b>	<b>(31%)</b>	<b>Profit Before Income Tax</b>
Beban Pajak	(87)	(116)	(25%)	Income Tax Expense
<b>Lab a Bersih</b>	<b>273</b>	<b>405</b>	<b>(33%)</b>	<b>Net Profit</b>
Marjin Lab a Bersih (%)	16%	22%		Net Profit Margin (%)

<b>Posisi Keuangan</b>	<b>9M24</b>	<b>FY23</b>	<b>Ytd(%)</b>	<b>Financial Position</b>
Kas dan Setara Kas	964	851	13%	Cash and Cash Equivalents
Jumlah Aset Lancar	1,366	1,280	7%	Total Current Assets
Jumlah Aset Tidak Lancar	980	908	8%	Total Non-Current Assets
<b>Jumlah Aset</b>	<b>2,346</b>	<b>2,188</b>	<b>7%</b>	<b>Total Assets</b>
Pinjaman Bank Jangka Panjang Jatuh Tempo Dalam Satu Tahun – Pinjaman Jangka Pendek	38	40	(5%)	Current Maturities of Long-Term Bank Loan and Short-Term Bank Loan
Liabilitas Bank Jangka Panjang Setelah Dikurangi Bagian Jatuh Tempo Dalam Satu Tahun	47	8	512%	Long-Term Bank Loans Net of Current Maturities
<b>Jumlah Liabilitas</b>	<b>508</b>	<b>399</b>	<b>27%</b>	<b>Total Liabilities</b>
Lab a Ditahan	1,397	1,341	4%	Retained Earnings
<b>Jumlah Ekuitas</b>	<b>1,838</b>	<b>1,789</b>	<b>3%</b>	<b>Total Equity</b>

**PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk**

Pondok Indah Office Tower III, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
 Jl. Sultan Iskandar Muda, Pondok Indah Kav. V-TA  
 Jakarta 12310 - Indonesia  
 T: +62-21 29328100  
 F: +62-21 29327999  
 www.itmg.co.id

## NEWS RELEASE

Arus Kas	9M24	9M23	YoY(%)	Cash Flows
Arus Kas Bersih diperoleh dari Aktivitas Operasi	361	231	56%	Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities
Arus Kas Bersih untuk Aktivitas Investasi	(62)	(112)	(45%)	Net Cash Used in Investing Activities
Arus Kas Bersih untuk Aktivitas Pendanaan	(189)	(681)	(72%)	Net Cash Used in Financing Activities
<b>Kenaikan Bersih Kas dan Setara Kas</b>	<b>111</b>	<b>(561)</b>	<b>(120%)</b>	<b>Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>
Kas dan Setara Kas pada Awal Tahun	851	1,430	(40%)	Cash and Cash Equivalents at The Beginning of The Year
Efek Perubahan Nilai Kurs pada Kas dan Setara Kas	2	3	(26%)	Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents
<b>Kas dan Setara Kas pada Akhir Tahun</b>	<b>964</b>	<b>872</b>	<b>11%</b>	<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at The End of The Year</b>

Rasio Keuangan	9M24	9M23	Financial Ratio
Laba (Rugi) Terhadap Aset (%)	12%	19%	Return of Assets (%)
Laba (Rugi) Terhadap Ekuitas (%)	15%	24%	Return of Equity (%)
Marjin Laba Kotor (%)	29%	33%	Gross Profit Margin (%)
Marjin Laba Usaha (%)	20%	27%	Operating Income Margin (%)
Marjin Laba Bersih (%)	16%	22%	Net Profit Margin (%)
Jumlah Liabilitas Terhadap Jumlah Ekuitas (x)	0.28	0.27	Total Liability to Total Equity (x)
Jumlah Liabilitas Terhadap Jumlah Aset (x)	0.22	0.21	Total Liability to Total Assets (x)
Jumlah Pinjaman Terhadap Jumlah Ekuitas (x)	0.05	0.02	Total Debt to Total Equity (x)
Gearing Ratio (%)	(46%)	(49%)	Gearing Ratio (%)

Detil Kinerja	9M24	9M23	YoY(%)	Performance Detail
Volume Produksi Batubara (juta ton)	15.0	13.4	12%	Coal Production Volume (million tons)
Nisbah Kupas (x)	10.1	11.9	(16%)	Strip Ratio (x)
Volume Penjualan Batubara Sendiri (juta ton)	13.8	12.3	12%	Own Coal Sales Volume (million tons)
Volume Penjualan Batubara Pihak Ketiga (juta ton)	3.3	3.0	12%	Third Party Coal Sales Volume (million tons)
Harga Jual Rata-rata (USD/ton) Penjualan Batubara (juta USD)	96	119	(20%)	Average Selling Price (USD/ton) Coal Sales (million USD)
Domestik	311	311	(0%)	Domestic
Ekspor				Export
Tiongkok	560	524	7%	China
Jepang	388	368	6%	Japan
Filipina	137	192	(29%)	Philippines
India	74	67	10%	India
Thailand	71	107	(33%)	Thailand
Hong Kong	49	49	0%	Hong Kong
Taiwan	28	36	(23%)	Taiwan
Bangladesh	15	55	(73%)	Bangladesh
Malaysia	13	54	(76%)	Malaysia
Korea	8	7	17%	Korea
Vietnam	3	8	(66%)	Vietnam
Eropa	0	47	(100%)	Europe